
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Milne, Convener; and Councillors Crockett and Lawrence 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 7 May 2015 
 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on MONDAY, 18 MAY 2015 at 
11.30am. 

 
 
 

 
RODERICK MACBEATH 

SENIOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES MANAGER 
 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1 Procedure Notice  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 Copies of the relevant plans / drawings are available for inspection in 
advance of the meeting and will be displayed at the meeting 

 

 TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE 
FOLLOWING APPLICATION 

 

2 64 Queens Road, Aberdeen - Formation of car parking (5 spaces) to the front of 
the property (retrospective planning permission) - 141393   
 

 PLANNING ADVISER - LUCY GREENE 

 

3 Delegated Report and Letter of Objection  (Pages 3 - 14) 
 

4 Planning policies referred to in documents submitted  (Pages 15 - 62) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

5 Notice of Review with supporting information submitted by applicant / agent  
(Pages 63 - 70) 
 

6 Determination - Reasons for decision   

 Members, please note that reasons should be based against Development 
Plan policies and any other material considerations. 
 

7 Consideration of conditions to be attached to the application - if Members are 
minded to over-turn the decision of the case officer   
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Steph 
Dunsmuir on 01224 522503 or email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk   
 
 



Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Page 2



Signed (authorised Officer(s)): 64 QUEENS ROAD, ABERDEEN

FORMATION OF CAR PARKING (5
SPACES) TO THE FRONT OF THE
PROPERTY (RETROSPECTIVE)

For: Mr Graham Wood

Application Type : Detailed Planning
Permission
Application Ref. : P141393
Application Date : 25/09/2014
Advert : Section 60/65 - Dev aff
LB/CA
Advertised on : 08/10/2014
Officer : Gavin Clark
Creation Date : 16 December
Ward: Hazlehead/Ashley/Queen's Cross(M
Greig/J Stewart/R Thomson/J Corall)
Community Council: No response received

RECOMMENDATION: Refuse

DESCRIPTION

The application property is a two and a half storey detached property (currently
used as offices) located within the west end. The existing property is finished in
granite, with a slate roof and is Category
Place/ Rubislaw Conservation Area. The surrounding area is mixed use in nature
and includes offices, hotels and residential properties. An area of parking has
been formed to the front of the property, and garden ground located to the rear.

RELEVANT HISTORY

None

PROPOSAL

The proposal relates to the retrospective formation of a parking area
(incorporating five parking spaces) to the front of the property. The proposal also
includes the retrospective formation of small areas of landscaping to the front and
side of the parking area and the formation of granite setts to the front of the
property.

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Supporting Documents

All drawings and the supporting documents listed below relating to this
application can be viewed -
http://planning.aberdeencity.gov.uk/PlanningDetail.asp?ref.=141393

On accepting the disclaimers enter the application reference quoted on the first
page of this report.

CONSULTATIONS

Roads Projects Team: requested that the applicant justify the additional car
parking spaces for the site and that clear directional arrows or signage should be
installed and shown. A revised drawing to this effect was requested, although this
was not received. Should planning permission be approved this could be
requested via an adequate planning condition.

Environmental Health: no observations

Communities, Housing and Infrastructure (Flooding): recommended
changing the tarmac surface to porous paviour, in order to not create an
additional run-off water flow.

Community Council: no response received.

REPRESENTATIONS

One letter of objection has been received. The objection raised related to the
following matters

That the proposal is contrary to the policies of the Aberdeen Local
Development Plan and would set an undesirable precedent for future
development; and

The hedge should be re-introduced to soften the frontage.

PLANNING POLICY

National Policy and Guidance

Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997: the
planning authority is required to have special regard to the desirability of
preserving the building, or its setting, or any features of special architectural or
historic interest which it possesses.

Page 4



Scottish Planning Policy Historic Environment: change should be managed to
ing it to remain in active use.

P): provides
guidance on alterations and extensions to listed buildings and development
within conservation areas.

Aberdeen Local Development Plan

Policy BI3: West End Office Area: states that the development of associated front
gardens to car parks and driveways, and the subsequent erosion of associated
landscaping will not be permitted. The reinstatement and restoration of car parks
to front gardens will be encouraged by the Council.

Policy D5: Built Heritage: states that proposals affecting Conservation Areas and
Listed Buildings will only be permitted if they comply with Scottish Planning
Policy.

Supplementary Guidance

Transport and Accessibility

Emerging Aberdeen Local Development Plan

Policy D4: Historic Environment: states that the Council will protect, preserve and
enhance the historic environment in line with Scottish Planning Policy, SHEP, its
own Supplementary Guidance and Conservation Area Character Appraisals and
Management Plan. It will assess the impact of proposed development and
support high quality design that respects the character, appearance and setting
of the historic environment and protects the special architectural or historic
interest of its listed buildings, conservation areas, archaeology, scheduled
monument, historic gardens and designed landscapes.

Policy B3: West End Office Areas: states that the re-development of front
gardens to provide car parks and driveways, and the subsequent erosion of
associated landscaping, will not be permitted. The Council will support the
principle of reinstating and restoring front gardens and cast iron railings.

EVALUATION

Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as
amended) require that where, in making any determination under the planning
acts, regard is to be had to the provisions of the development plan and that
determination shall be made in accordance with the plan, so far as material to the
application, unless material considerations indicate otherwise. Section 64 of the
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997 places a

Page 5



duty on planning authorities to preserve and enhance the character or
appearance of conservation areas.

The proposal involves the retrospective formation of a car parking area (with
associated landscapin
BI3 (West End Office Areas) states that the development of front gardens to car
parks will not be permitted.
simply a remodelling and reconfiguring of the previous historic landscape area to

se. The
previous driveway was An in/out driveway, with a small element of hard standing
to the front of the building, while the sole purpose of the current application to
provide five parking spaces to the front of the property. For the above reasoning,
the proposal is considered to be contrary to the general principle of Policy BI3
(West End Office Areas) of the ALDP. The proposal has also seen the erosion of
a landscaped area to the front of the property which is not permitted.

also advises that the conversion of front gardens will only be permitted where the
site is outwith the West End Office Area, where the rear garden is not an option
and where on-street parking is not available within the vicinity. The property is
located within the west end office area, the rear garden ground could be
converted into parking (similar to adjacent properties) and on-street parking is
available on Queens Road. The proposal fails to accord with the Transport and
Accessibility Supplementary Planning Guidance.

The applicants have argued that the works ling of
the existing driveway, car parking and landscape features to the front of the
property to form a smaller driveway, car parking and revised hard and soft

This may have been the case, with a driveway that could
accommodate one or two cars; however the current application seeks to form a
large area of hard standing to the front of the property that never previously
existed. The larger area of hard standing negatively impacts on the character and
appearance of the conservation area, and is certainly a far more negative
development compared to what previously existed on site (the gravel driveway
and considerable grassed area). The proposed development does not respect
the character and appearance of either the listed building or the wider
conservation area. As a result of the above the proposal fails to accord with
Scottish Planning Policy and Policy D5 (Built Heritage) of the Aberdeen Local
Development Plan.

The proposal has been assessed by colleagues in the Roads Projects Team,
who have raised no objection to the proposal, subject to the submission of further
information in relation to directional signage (which could be covered via an
adequate planning condition). In this instance there are no material planning
considerations that would warrant approval of planning permission.

Page 6



Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan

The Proposed ALDP was approved at the meeting of the Communities, Housing
and Infrastructure Committee of 28 October 2014
settled view as to what should be the content of the final adopted ALDP and is
now a material consideration in the determination of planning applications, along
with the adopted ALDP. The exact weight to be given to matters contained in the
Proposed ALDP (including individual policies) in relation to specific applications
will depend on whether:

- these matters have been subject to public consultation through the Main
Issues Report; and

- the level of objection raised in relation these matters as part of the Main
Issues Report; and

- the relevance of these matters to the application under consideration

The foregoing can only be assessed on a case by case basis. In relation to this
particular application, the policies in the Proposed ALDP substantively reiterate
those in the adopted local development plan and the proposal is unacceptable in
terms of both plans for the reasons already previously given.

RECOMMENDATION

Refuse

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

1. The proposal fails to accord with Policy BI3 (West End Areas) of the
Aberdeen Local Development Plan or Policy B3 (West End Areas) of the
emerging local development plan, which advises that the formation of car
parking and the erosion of associated landscaping will not be permitted;
and

2. The proposal fails to accord with Scottish Planning Policy, Policy D5 (Built
Heritage) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan or Policy D4 (Historic
Environment) of the emerging local development plan in that the proposal
would have a negative impact on the character and appearance of both
th

3. The proposal fails to accord with the Transport and Accessibility
Supplementary Planning Guidance as the proposal is located within the
West End Office Area, the proposal applicant could located car parking to
the rear of the property, and adequate on-street parking could be provided

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Policy B13 - West End Office Area 
 
In this area (shown on the Proposals Map), applications for change of use for 
office purposes will be given favourable consideration.  Applications for 
change of use of properties to residential use will also be encouraged, subject 
to a satisfactory residential environment being established and that the 
continued operation of existing uses is not prejudiced. The creation of new 
residential buildings, where considered acceptable, on the rear lanes of 
properties requires that a safe means of pedestrian and vehicular access be 
provided. 
 
Where there is scope to provide access to properties from rear lanes this will 
only be considered acceptable if satisfactory traffic management measures 
are in place, or can be provided by the developer, along the rear lanes. In 
their absence, proposals will be expected to contribute to the future 
implementation of satisfactory traffic management measures in rear lanes. 
The development of associated front gardens to car parks and driveways, and 
the subsequent erosion of associated landscaping, will not be permitted. The 
reinstatement and restoration of car parks to front gardens will be encouraged 
by the Council. 
 
 
Policy D5 – Built Heritage 
 
Proposals affecting Conservation Areas or Listed Buildings will only be 
permitted if they comply with Scottish Planning Policy.  In relation to 
development affecting archaeological resources further details are set out in 
Supplementary Guidance on Archaeology and Planning. 
 
Planning permission for development that would have an adverse effect on 
the character or setting of a site listed in the inventory of gardens and design 
landscapes in Scotland or in any additional to the inventory will be refused 
unless: 
 

1. The objectives of designation and the overall integrity and character of 
the designated areas will not be compromised;  or 

2. Any significant adverse effects on the qaulities for which the area has 
been designated are clearly outweighed by social, economic and 
strategic benefit of national importance. 

 
In both cases mitigation and appropriate measures shall be taken to conserve 
and enhance the essential characteristics, aesthetics, archaeological and 
historical value and setting of the site. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Policies – Proposed Local Development Plan 
 
Policy D4 – Historic Environment 
 
The Council will protect, preserve and enhance the historic environment in 
line with Scottish Planning Policy, SHEP, its own Supplementary Guidance 
and Conservation Area Character Appraisals and Management Plan. It will 
assess the impact of proposed development and support high quality design 
that respects the character, appearance and setting of the historic 
environment and protects the special architectural or historic interest of its 
listed buildings, conservation areas, archaeology, scheduled monument, 
historic gardens and designed landscapes. 
 
The physical in situ preservation of all scheduled monuments and 
archaeological sites will be supported. Developments that would adversely 
impact upon archaeological remains, including battlefields, of either national 
or local importance, or on their setting will only be permitted in exceptional 
circumstances, where there is no practical alternative site and where there are 
imperative reasons of over-riding public need. 
 
In any such case, the applicant must at their own expense: 

• take satisfactory steps to mitigate adverse development impacts; and 

• where the preservation of the site in its original location is not possible, 
arrange for the full excavation and recording of the site in advance of 
development. 

 
In those cases where this is not justifiable or feasible, provision should be 
made for excavation and record with an appropriate assessment and 
evaluation. The appropriate publication/curation of findings will be expected. 
Further guidance can be found within the supplementary guidance and 
technical advice notes listed in Appendix 6. 
 

Policy B3 – West End Office Area 
 
In the West End Office Area (as shown on the Proposals Map) proposals for 
change of use to office use or the expansion of existing office use will only be 
acceptable provided; a) the size, scale and design of development proposals 
respect the special historic and architectural character of the area and; b) the 
design meets all of the relevant criteria set out in the Historic Environment 
TAN, with regards to relationship to the existing building, context and 
modifications to existing extensions (see also the Design Policies). 
 
New development proposals that do not protect existing residential amenity 
will be refused. Proposals for change of use to residential use, or any new 
residential development, will be considered on their merits. 
 
Where there is scope to provide access to properties from rear lanes, this will 
only be acceptable if satisfactory access arrangements are in place, or can be 

Page 17



provided by the developer. Please refer to the Transport and Accessibility 
Supplementary Guidance for more information. 
 
The re-development of front gardens to provide car parks and driveways, and 
the subsequent erosion of associated landscaping, will not be permitted. The 
Council will support the principle of reinstating and restoring front gardens and 
cast iron railings. 

Page 18



                                 

Supplementary Guidance 

Topic: Transport and Accessibility

March 2012 

1

Page 19



CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION          3 

2. STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBILITY AND PUBLIC TRANSPORT SERVICES 4 

3. ACCESS AND PERMEABILITY        5 

4. GUIDELINES & SPECIFICATIONS GUIDANCE     6 

5. TRANSPORT ASSESSMENTS        9 

6. TRAVEL PLANS          12 

7. PARKING           15 

8. PARKING IN CONSERVATION AREAS      29 

9. DRIVEWAYS GUIDE         37 

10. AUTOMATIC TELLER MACHINES (“CASH MACHINES”)    41 

2

Page 20



3

1. INTRODUCTION 

Good transport connections are essential to the economic prosperity of Aberdeen 
and the quality of life of people living and working in the City.  With an emphasis on 
ensuring that transport provision is considered from the very outset of a planning 
application, the Council is committed to developments that encourage sustainable 
travel.

This Supplementary Guidance on Transport and Accessibility aims to assist 
developers in the preparation of planning applications. This document examines a 
number of transport and accessibility issues that may have to be considered as part 
of a planning application and should be read in conjunction with the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan and the Local Transport Strategy. 

Page 21



2. STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBILITY AND PUBLIC TRANSPORT SERVICES

The ability to access key services and facilities directly affects quality of life and is a 
major contributor to social inclusion.  New and existing communities should be able 
to access services, facilities and jobs by walking, cycling and public transport. 

Developments should be linked by the most direct, attractive, safe and secure 
pedestrian links possible to potential trip sources within 800 metres of the 
development.

Public transport should be available within 400 metres of the origins and destinations 
of trips within the development.  Public transport provision should be at a frequency, 
times and to places that; 

 Are at intervals of no more than 15 minutes, and ideally 10-12 minutes; 

 Meet the needs of those without access to a car who would wish to access the 
development; and

 Provide an effective alternative for those that do have access to a car. 

Developers will be required to provide for the appropriate level of service identified 
through a transport assessment, if this level will not be provided commercially by a 
bus operator. 

In all cases developers should engage with the Council and relevant partners (such 
as Nestrans and public transport operators) at a
[...]
ish to convert existing parking 
space back to landscaping.  Residents will be encouraged to restore private car 
parking in conservation areas to its original use as garden space, to help restore the 
character of an area. The condition to this is that the planning authority must be 
satisfied that any loss of off-street parking will not have a detrimental effect on road 
safety.

PARKING IN FRONT GARDENS

The conversion of front gardens for car parking will only be permitted where: 

 the site is  outwith the West End Office Area; 

 rear garden parking is not an option; 

 where there are no implications for road safety; 

29

Page 47



 where there is no impact on significant street or garden trees; and 

 where on-street parking is readily available in the vicinity. 

Other situations will be considered on their own merit, but with the provision that the 
garden will have to be large enough to take a single car whilst leaving a reasonable 
space between the parked car and the house, and at least 50% of the garden ground 
for soft landscaping.   A detailed list of the criteria for assessing proposals for new 
driveways are set out below. 

Road Safety 
All applications to form a driveway must be assessed against road safety 
standards to ensure they do not present hazards to other road users or 
pedestrians.

Definitions of Road Types
A Classified Road is a highway which has been identified as being of 
importance for the movement of traffic. Classifications given are Class A, B or 
C, and any new access onto a classified road requires planning permission.
Primary Distributor Roads form the primary network for the urban area and 
comprise trunk roads and important classified roads. All Trunk Roads are 
Class A. District Distributor Roads may be class A, B or C whilst Local 
Distributor Roads may be Class B or C, but are generally unclassified. Trunk 
Roads and Primary Routes are shown in the Finalised Aberdeen Local Plan in 
the Additional City Wide Proposals m
[...]
sideration, particularly with regard to the effect the garage 
will have on the appearance of the lane. Where, as in most situations, the garage 
opens onto the lane, the outer wall of the garage should be on the same line as the 
garden wall, and not recessed back from it, as this helps to maintain the delineation 
of the lane. This may affect the choice of garage door as it is not acceptable for the 
door to encroach onto the lane as it is opened. 

The formation of ranks of garages in the rear gardens of tenements has an extremely 
detrimental effect on the appearance of rear garden areas, and will not normally be 
permitted. They occupy more garden ground than simple parking spaces. They also 
protrude above garden walls and cannot easily be screened by trees or other 
landscaping measures. It is virtually impossible to recreate any sense of enclosure in 
these situations, and the turning space in front of the garages tend to become 
desolate areas which attract vandalism. Additionally the formation of banks of 
garages can greatly increase the built footprint of the feu to the extent that it could 
push it over the 33% maximum area which is generally considered permissible to be 
developed.  

36

Page 54



9. DRIVEWAYS GUIDE

These guidelines have been prepared to advise householders on the consents that 
are required from the Council if they are proposing to build a driveway. 

In seeking consent for a new driveway applicants (householders) should note that it 
is possible that up to three separate consents may be required including: 

 Planning Permission (Town and Country Planning Scotland Act 1997 [as 
amended by the Planning etc Scotland Act 2006]) 

 Road Consent (Roads Scotland Act 1984)  

 Landlord’s Consent 

Planning Permission 

Reasons for requiring planning permission include: 

 The property is a flat;  

 construction work involves over 0.5 metres of earthworks [excavation or 
raising of ground level];

 the verge to the footway has grass over
[...]
 and proposed layout is safer than previous as vehicles can enter

and exit site in gear onto Queens Road.

Please provide a list of all supporting documents, materials and evidence which you wish to submit with your notice of review and
intend to rely on in support of your review.  You can attach these documents electronically later in the process: * (Max 500
characters)

See Attached Statement & Drawing 022

Page 3 of 4

Page 65



Application Details

Please provide details of the application and decision.

What is the application reference number? * 141393

What date was the application submitted to the planning authority? * 15/09/14

What date was the decision issued by the planning authority? * 18/12/14

Review Procedure

The Local Review Body will decide on the procedure to be used to determine your review and may at any time during the review
process require that further information or representations be made to enable them to determine the review.  Further information may
be required by one or a combination of procedures, such as: written submissions; the holding of one or more hearing sessions and/or
inspecting the land which is the subject of the review case.

Can this review continue to a conclusion, in your opinion, based on a review of the relevant information provided by yourself and other
parties only, without any further procedures? For example, written submission, hearing session, site inspection. *

Yes No

In the event that the Local Review Body appointed to consider your application decides to inspect the site, in your opinion:

Can the site be clearly seen from a road or public land? *
Yes No

Is it possible for the site to be accessed safely and without barriers to entry? *
Yes No

Checklist - Application for Notice of Review

Please complete the following checklist to make sure you have provided all the necessary information in support of your appeal.
Failure to submit all this information may result in your appeal being deemed invalid.

Have

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 

 

ABERDEEN, 18 May 2015.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF 
ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor Milne, Chairperson; and 
Councillors Crockett and Lawrence. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:- 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MI
d=3770&Ver=4 
 
 
 

64 QUEENS ROAD - 141393 
 
1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council met this day to review the 
decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation to 
refuse a request for planning permission. 
 
Councillor Milne, as Chairperson, gave a brief outline of the business to be undertaken.  
He indicated that the Local Review Body would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, 
Mrs Stephanie Dunsmuir, as regards the procedure to be followed and also, thereafter, 
by Ms Lucy Greene, who would be acting as the Planning Adviser to the Body in the 
case under consideration this day. 
 
The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 
planning authority she had not been involved in any way with the consideration or 
determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 
information and guidance to the Body only.  He emphasised that the officer would not 
be asked to express any view on the proposed application. 
 
The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mrs Dunsmuir as regards the 
procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the procedure note 
circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to certain more general aspects 
relating to the procedure. 
 
The application which was the subject of the review was for retrospective planning 
permission for the formation of five car parking spaces to the front of the property at 64 
Queens Road (Planning Reference 141393).  The proposal also included the 
retrospective formation of small areas of landscaping to the front and side of the 
parking area and the formation of granite setts to the front of the property.   
 
The property at 64 Queens Road was a two and a half storey detached property 
located in the west end which was currently used as offices.  The property was finished 
in granite, with a slate roof and was Category B listed and was located within the Albyn 
Place / Rubislaw Conservation Area.  The surrounding area was mixed use in nature 
and included offices, hotels and residential properties.  An area of parking had been 
formed to the front of the property, and garden ground located to the rear. 
 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=3770&Ver=4
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=3770&Ver=4


2 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
18 May 2015 

 
 
 

 

 

In relation to documents which the members of the Local Review Body should consider, 
the following documents were accessible via web links and available as set out in the 
papers:- 
 
Development Plan – Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2012);  BI3 (West End Office 
Area) – the development of associated front gardens to car parks and driveways, and 
the subsequent erosion of associated landscaping would not be permitted.  The 
reinstatement and restoration of car parks to front gardens would be encouraged by the 
Council; and D5 (Built Heritage) – that proposals affecting Conservation Areas and 
Listed Buildings would only be permitted if they complied with Scottish Planning Policy. 
 
Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as 
amended) required that where, in making any determination under the planning acts, 
regard was to be had to the provisions of the development plan and that determination 
should be made in accordance with the plan, so far as material to the application, 
unless material considerations indicated otherwise. 
 
In relation to the proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan – D4 (Historic 
Environment) – that the Council would protect, preserve and enhance the historic 
environment in line with Scottish Planning Policy, Scottish Historic Environment Policy, 
its own Supplementary Guidance and Conservation Area Character Appraisals and 
Management Plan.  It would assess the impact of proposed development and support 
high quality design that respected the character, appearance and setting of the historic 
environment and protected the special architectural or historic interest of its listed 
buildings, conservation areas, archaeology, scheduled monument, historic gardens and 
designed landscapes; and B3 (West End Office Areas) – that the redevelopment of 
front gardens to provide car parks and driveways, and the subsequent erosion of 
associated landscaping would not be permitted.  The Council would support the 
principle of reinstating and restoring front gardens and cast iron railings. 
 
The case officer had determined that the Supplementary Guidance on Transport and 
Accessibility was also a relevant consideration, as it stated that the conversion of front 
gardens would only be permitted where the site was outwith the West End office area; 
where the rear garden was not an option; and where on-street parking was not 
available within the vicinity.  
 
In relation to consultations, the Roads Projects Team had requested that the applicant 
justify the additional car parking spaces for the site; and that clear directional arrows or 
signage should be installed and shown should the application be approved.  The 
Communities, Housing and Infrastructure Flooding team had recommended changing 
the tarmac surface to porous paviour in order not to create an additional run-off water 
flow.  One letter of objection had been received which stated that the proposal was 
contrary to the policies of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan and would set an 
undesirable precedent for future development, and also suggested that the hedge 
should be reintroduced to soften the frontage.   
 



3 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
18 May 2015 

 
 
 

 

 

Ms Greene advised that the stated reasons for refusal were as follows:- 
(1) The proposal failed to accord with Policy BI3 (West End Office Area) of 

the Aberdeen Local Development Plan, or Policy B3 (West End Office 
Areas) of the emerging Local Development Plan, which advised that the 
formation of car parking and the erosion of associated landscaping would 
not be permitted; 

(2) The proposal failed to accord with Scottish Planning Policy, Policy D5 
(Built Heritage) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan or Policy D4 
(Historic Environment) of the emerging Local Development Plan, in that 
the proposal would have a negative impact on the character and 
appearance of both the Category B listed building and the wider 
conservation area;  and 

(3) The proposal failed to accord with the Transport and Accessibility 
Supplementary Planning Guidance as it was located within the West End 
Office Area; the applicant could locate car parking to the rear of the 
property; and adequate on-street parking could be provided on Queens 
Road. 

 
At this point, the Local Review Body considered whether it had sufficient information 
before it to determine the review.  Members thereupon agreed that the review under 
consideration be determined without further procedure. 
 
Following discussion of the application, Members unanimously agreed that the proposal 
was contrary to Policy BI3 of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan, and B3 of the 
emerging Local Development Plan, which advised that the formation of car parking and 
the erosion of associated landscaping would not be permitted.  The Local Review Body 
therefore unanimously agreed to uphold the decision of the appointed officer and 
refuse the application. 
 
In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
Development Plan as required by Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) which required that where, in making any 
determination under the planning acts, regard was to be had to the provisions of the 
development plan and that determination should be made in accordance with the plan, 
so far as material to the application, unless material considerations indicated otherwise. 
 
More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based this 
decision were as follows:- 

(1) The proposal failed to accord with Policy BI3 (West End Office Area) of 
the Aberdeen Local Development Plan, or Policy B3 (West End Office 
Areas) of the emerging Local Development Plan, which advised that the 
formation of car parking and the erosion of associated landscaping would 
not be permitted; 

(2) The proposal failed to accord with Scottish Planning Policy, Policy D5 
(Built Heritage) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan or Policy D4 
(Historic Environment) of the emerging Local Development Plan, in that 



4 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
18 May 2015 

 
 
 

 

 

the proposal would have a negative impact on the character and 
appearance of both the Category B listed building and the wider 
conservation area;  and 

(3) The proposal failed to accord with the Transport and Accessibility 
Supplementary Planning Guidance as it was located within the West End 
Office Area; the applicant could locate car parking to the rear of the 
property; and adequate on-street parking could be provided on Queens 
Road. 

 
The Local Review Body heard that a report would be submitted to a future meeting of 
the Planning Development Management Committee with a view to obtaining approval to 
serve an enforcement notice. 
- COUNCILLOR RAMSAY MILNE, Chairperson 
 
 


